Open Agenda oafhw“’K

Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

Monday 28 June 2010
10.00 am
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB
Membership Reserves
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair) Councillor Emmanuel Oyewole

Councillor Jeff Hook
Councillor Sunil Chopra

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an
allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building access,
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council's web site:
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact
Sean Usher on 020 7525 7222 or email: sean.usher@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Annie Shepperd n
Chief Executive ‘
Date: 18 June 2010

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER



outhoreK

Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

Monday 28 June 2010
10.00 am
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.
PART A - OPEN BUSINESS
1. APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.
2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of
the committee.

3.  NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - NIVLA RESTAURANT, 51 CAMBERWELL 1-42
ROAD, LONDON SE5 0EZ

6. LICENSING ACT 2003 - WAZOBIA RESTAURANT, 670 OLD KENT 43 -93
ROAD, LONDON SE15 1JF

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC



Item No. Title Page No.

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of

exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

7. CONTACT DETAILS FOR INTERESTED PARTIES

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date: 18 June 2010



Agenda ltem 5

Item No. | Classification: Date: Meeting Name:
5. Open 28 June 2010 Licensing Sub-Committee
Report title: LICENSING ACT 2003 — Nivla Restaurant, 51 Camberwell

Road, London SE5 OEZ

Ward(s) or groups affected: | Premises are within: Faraday

From:

Strategic Director of Environment & Housing

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the Licensing Sub-Committee considers an application made by Alvin and Avril Cole
for a grant of a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises
known as: Nivla Restaurant, Nivla Restaurant, 51 Camberwell Road, London SE5 OEZ.

2. Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a Premises Licence, under Section 17 of
the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to representations from a
Responsible Authority and Interested Parties and is therefore referred to the Sub-
Committee for determination;

b) Paragraphs 8 to 13 of this report provide a summary of the application the Premises
Licence under consideration by the Sub-Committee (A copy of the full application is
provided as Appendix a and app
[...]
round floor of the premises
known as Nivla Restaurant, 51 Camberwell Road, London SE5 OEZ under section 17 of
the Licensing Act 2003. A copy of the application is attached to the report as appendix a.

Reduction in Hours

9. After considering representations received from both the Metropolitan Police and the
Environmental Protection Team the operating schedule and hours requested have been
amended. A copy of the statement requesting amendments to the application is attached
as appendix b.

10. The application is therefore summarized as follows:
To permit the provision of regulated entertainment

e (recorded music and performance of dance )
o Monday to Thursday 11.00 to 00.00
o Friday and Saturday 10.00 to 02.00 on the day following
o Sunday between 14.00 hrs to 23.00

¢ To permit the provision of late night refreshment

o Monday to Thursday 23.00 to 00.00
o Friday and Saturday 23.00 to 02.00 on the day following
o Sunday between 14.00 hrs to 23.00

¢ To permit the sale and or supply of alcohol
o Monday to Thursday 11.00 to 00.00

o Friday and Saturday 10.00 to 02.00 on the day following
o Sunday between 14.00 hrs to 23.00

¢ Proposed opening hours of the premises are

o Monday to Thursday from 07.00 to 00.30.
o Friday and Saturday 07.00 to 02.30 on the day following



o Sunday from 13.00 hrs to 23.30

11. The application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. Parts F, G,L M and O
set out the proposed operating hours in full.

12. Part P of the application and appendix b provides any additional steps that are proposed
by the applicant to promote the four licensing objectives as set out in the Licensing Act
2003. In the event that the Sub-Committee should approve the application any proposals
stated here must become conditions on any subsequent Premises Licence issued.

Designated Premises Supervisor

13. The proposed designated premises supervisor Licence is Avril Cole. Note (however,
Auvril Cole is in the process of qualifying and obtaining a personal li
[...]
s.

COMMUNITY IMPACT STATEMENT
21. Each application is required by law to be considered upon its own individual merits with all
relevant matters taken into account.
SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS
Strategic Director of Communities, Law & Governance

22. The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application for a grant of a premises
licence.

23. The Sub-Committee can only consider matters within the application that have been
raised through representations from interested parties and responsible authorities.
Interested Parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a case-
by-case basis.



24. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the Sub-Committee needs to consider the balance
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the application
when making their decision. The Sub-Committee has a duty under Section 17 Crime and
Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent and crime and
disorder in the Borough.

25. Interested Parties, Responsible Authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the
decision of the Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days
beginning with day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority of the
decision to be appealed against.

26. The principles that Sub-Committee members must apply are set out below.
Principles for making the determination

27. The general principle is that applications for Premises Licence applications must be
granted unless relevant representations are received. This is subject to the proviso that
the applicant has complied with regulations in advertising and submitting the application.

28. Relevant representations are those which

o Are about the likely effect of the granting of the application on the promotion of the licensing
objectives

e Are made by an interested party or responsible authority

e Have not been withdrawn (in this case, the initial objections from the Fire Service have
been withdrawn).

¢ Are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority, frivolous or vexatious.

29. If relevant representations are received then the Sub-Committee must have
regard to them, in determining whether it is necessary for the promotion of the
licensing objectives to

e Add to, omit, and/or alter the conditions of the licence or,
¢ Reject the whole or part of the application

Conditions

30. The Sub-Committee’s discretion is thus limited. It can only modify the
conditions put forward by the applicant, or refuse the application, if it is necessary to do
so. Conditions must be necessary and proportionate for the promotion of one of the
four licensing objectives, and not for any other reason. Conditions must also be within
the control of the licensee, and should be worded in a way which is clear, certain,
consistent and enforceable.

31. The four licensing objectives are

a. The prevention of crime and disorder;
b. Public safety;

c. The prevention of nuisance; and

d. The protection of children from harm.

32. Members should note that each objective is of equal importance. There are no other
licensing objectives, and the four objectives are paramount considerations at all
times.



33. Conditions will not be necessary if they duplicate a statutory position. Conditions
relating to late night refreshment and take away aspect of the license must relate to
the night time operation of the premises and must not be used to impose conditions
which could not be imposed on day time operators.

34. The Licensing Act requires mandatory conditions in respect of supply of alcohol, the
exhibition of films and in respect of door supervisors.

35. Members are also referred to the DCMS guidance on conditions, specifically section
7, and Annexes D, E, F and G.

Reasons

36. If the Sub-Committee determines that it is necessary to modify the conditions, or to
refuse the application, it must give reasons for its decision.

Hearing Procedures

37. Subject to the Licens
[...]
Sub-Committee
at 10am.
Report title: Licensing Act 2003 — Wazobia Restaurant, 670 Old Kent

Road, London, SE15 1JF

Ward(s) or groups affected: | Premises are within: Livesey

From:

Strategic Director of Environment & Housing

RECOMMENDATION

1.  That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Richard
Bennetts to vary the premises licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in
respect of the premises known as Wazobia Restaurant, 670 Old Kent Road, London,
SE15 1JF.

2. Notes:

The application seeks to vary existing licensable activities held under current
legislation in respect of the premises known as Wazobia Restaurant, 670 Old
Kent Road, London, SE15 1JF under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.
Existing permitted licensable activities are not the subject of representations and
are not under consideration at this meeting. The variation application is subject to
representations from interested parties and is therefore referred to the Sub-
Committee for determination;

Paragraphs 12 to 15 of this report provide a summary of the application under
consideration by the Sub-Committee (A copy of the full application is provided as
appendix A). and

Paragraphs 17 - 21 of this report deals with the representations and comments
received to the application. (copies of relevant representations and conciliations
are attached as appendices C and D).

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003
3. The Licensing Act 2003 received royal assent on 10 July 2003. The Act provided a
new licensing regime for the following activities:

The sale of and supply of alcohol
The provision of regulated entertainment
The provision of late night refreshment

4.  Within Southwark, this council wholly administers the licensing responsibility.

5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions with a view to
promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are

The prevention of crime and disorder;
The promotion of public safety

The prevention of
[...]
 variation. The police suggested conditions that they
recommended be applied to licence should the variation be granted.

19. After conciliation and agreement with the applicant, the applicant agreed to amend
the application to include conditions suggested by the police and also to amend the
proposed variation to the existing conditions of the licence. The police have
withdrawn their representation and the correspondence is attached as appendix D to
the report.

20. A representation was submitted by the council’s Environmental Protection Team.
The representation was concerned that the proposed variation could give rise to
public nuisance.

21. After conciliation and agreement with the applicant, the applicant agreed to amend
the application to include measures suggested by the Environmental Protection
Team. The Environmental Protection Team have withdrawn their representation and
the correspondence is attached as appendix D2 to the report.

Conciliation
22. It was not possible to reach a conciliation between the applicant and the interested
parties.



46

Disability discrimination act

23. The Southwark Disablement Association has not made comments regarding this

application.

Operating History of the premises

24. The current licensee, Mr. Richard Bennetts, applied for the premises licence that has
been issued in respect of the premises on the 12 of January 2009. At the time of the
application representations were submitted by interested parties and the police. The
applicant was able to conciliate with the police but not the interested parties. A licensing
sub-committee hearing was subsequently held on the 15™ of April 2009 and the licence
was approved with amendments to the permitted operating hours of the premises and
permitted hours for licensable activities. A premises licence was duly granted in respect

of the premises on the 23™ of April 2009.

25. On the 24™ of October 2009 licensing officers conducted an inspection of the premises.
During the inspection 
[...]
sultation has been carried out on this application in accordance with the
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. A public notice was placed in a local news and
a similar notice exhibited outside of the premises.



48

COMMUNITY IMPACT STATEMENT

33.

Each application is required by law to be considered upon its own individual merits
with all relevant matters taken into account.

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES,
LAW & GOVERNANCE

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

The sub-committee is asked to determine the application for a variation of a
converted premises licence.

The requirement is to give all parties a fair, unbiased hearing.

The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been
raised through representations from interested parties and responsible authorities.
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a
case-by-case basis.

Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the balance
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under Section
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent
and crime and disorder in the borough.

Interested parties, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal
the decision of the sub-committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21
days beginning with day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing
authority of the decision to be appealed against.

The principles that sub-committee members must apply are set out below.

Principles for making the determination

40.

41.

42.

43.

Section 35 of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out the licensing authority’s powers and
duties in considering the determination of an application for variation.

The general principle is that applications for variation must be granted unless
relevant representations a
[...]
mes the

nremises are in use under the licence. The CCTV System must be capable
of capturing an image of every person who enters the premises.

289 That all CCTV footage shall be kept for a period of thirty one (31)

days and shall, upon request, he made immediately avaitable to

Officers of the Police and the Council

303 That you shall require any regular and external promoters hiring the
premises to complete the 'Venue Hire Agreement' provided by Southwark
Council and, once completed, you shall ensure that a copy of the
agreement is provided to the Police and Licensing Unit & minimum of
fourteen days prior to the date of hire.

311 That suitable rotices shall be displayed and annocuncements made
requesting people to leave the premises in a quiet and orderly manner

50 as not to disturb local residents

298 That signs shall be displayed in the entrance foyer to the premises

that state "Drugs Free Zone' and 'No Search No Entry, Management
reserve the right to refuse entry’

302 That all matters relating to drugs shall be in accordance with the Metropolitan
Police Best Practice Guide on the handling of drugs in pubs and clubs;

315 Customers shall use no outside area after 22.00hrs other than those
who temporarily leave the premises tc smoke a cigarette. Those who do
terporarily leave for this reason shall be the subjected to the

requirement of a further search.

332 Children will not be admitted after 8pm unless accompanied by an adult
334 That an age identification scheme shall be established and maintained.
The scheme shali Require the production of evidence of age (comprising
any PASS accredited card or passport or driving licence) from any

person appearing to staff engaged in selling or supplying alcohol 1o

be under the age of 18 and who is attempting to buy aicohol

336 A personal licence holder shall be on the premises at all times that
intoxicating liquor is supplied

340 Bright lights shall be installed and used both inside and outside the premises
341 The whole premises shall be sound insulated

342 That the Premises Licence holder and/or Designated Premises Supervisor

join and support a lecal Pub Watch Scheme should there be one in

Page 50of 8



78

existence for the area in which the premises is located.

343 The registered door staff shall urge people to leave noiselessly and
attempt to move on persons loitering outside the premises.

344 There will be a designated smoking area at the rear of the premises
and smokers are to be limited o 2 persons outside the rear of the premises.
345 Only customers who have ordered substantial meals will only be served
alcohol.

346 There will be a suggestions box inside the entrance to the premises
that will display @ mobile number for complaints. The number shall be
available throughout the opening hours of the premises.

424 That SIA registered Door Supervisor, shall be employed at all times
after 22.00hrs and the terminal hour that the premises are in use

under this licence and provided with Hand held metal detection units

in order o ensure that searches are carried out in respect of all

admissions to the premises, whether members of the public or

performers and their assistants and Mechanical counting devices to

ensure that the maximum accommodation limit of the premises is not

exceeded.

Page 6 of 8



79

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

808 That there shall be no new admission of the public to the premises
after 12 midnight.

840 No open containers of alcohol to be taken outside the premises, as
indicated in the floor plans.

Page 7 of 8



80

RECCH London
. SE15 1JF
2 0 MAY ;0. 9 February 2009

LU L L L L KT Y Py

The Licensing Services Unit

¢/o Southwark Environmental Health & Trading Standards
The Chaplin Centre

Thurlow Street

London SE17 2DG

Dear Sir/Madam,

We write with objections regarding the Notice of application for a Premises Licence
made under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the Wazob
[...]
de areas and condition
424 the requirement of SIA Door Staff.

1t would appear eminently sensible that in order to address adequately the four the main licensing
objectives, for additional conditions to be required as the premises is requesting longer operating
hours and not a relaxation of the current licence conditions as the applicant appears to be
advocating.

Police would also require the following additional conditions to be placed onto the premises licence
should extended hours be granted:

1. That you shall require any regular and external promoters hiring the
premises to complete the 'Venue Hire Agreement’ provided by
Southwark Council and, once completed, you shall ensure that a copy of

Working for a safer Southruark



86

the agreement is provided to the Police and Licensing Unit.a minimutm of
fourteen days prior to the date of hire.

. That a Personal Licence holder is on the premises and on duty at all

times that intoxicating liquor is supplied.

. That the Premises Licence holder and/or Designated Premises

Supervisor join and support a local Pub Watch Scheme should there be
one in existence for the area in which the premises is located.

_ Customers shall use no outside area after 22.00hrs other than those

who temporarily leave the premises to smoke a cigarette. Those who do
temporarily leave for this reason shall be the subjected to the
requirement of a further search.

Therefore Police oppose the variation to condition 315 & 424 but do not oppose the request
for additional operating hours, with the proviso of the additional conditions as shown above.

Police would welcome the opportunity of a conciliation meeting with all interested parties.

I respectfully submit this representation in order that it is given consideration by your Licensing
Committee and would be obliged if you could acknowledge receipt.

Paul Compton PC294MD
Licensing Officer (Southwark North)

% Phone:
ZE Mobile:
i Fax:

= E-mail:
=1 Mail:

0207 232 6210
07990901483
0207 232 6
[...]
 a result of the above, the premises has been placed in the ‘C'risk category
and will be inspected again in 1 years or following a complaint whichever is the
soonest.

Should you require any assistance or advice, please contact us by email at
licensing@southwark.gov.uk or by telephone on 0207 525 5688 between the
hours of 9.00 and 17.00, Monday to Friday. Alternatively you can write or visit us
at the above address.

Yours sincerely,

David Swaby S

Principal Enforcement Officer
David. Swaby@southwark.gov.uk

c.c. The Head Office

Licensing Unit - Environment & Housing, Chaplin Centre, Thurlow Street, London SE17 2DG
Switchboard - 020 7525 5000 Website - www.southwark.gov.uk

Strategic Director Environment & Housing - Gill Davies

Register to vote. Complete the forms delivered to your home. Information: 020 7525 7373






Distribution List
Open

Licensing Sub-Committee

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2010-11
Date of Meeting: Monday 28 June 2010

Time: 10.00am

Note: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Sean Usher, Constitutional Team, Tel: 020-7525-

7222.

Councillors (1 Copy Each)

Applicants and Interested Parties

Councillor Lorraine Lauder (Chair)
Councillor Sunil Chopra

Councillor Jeff Hook

Councillor Emmanuel Oyewole (Reserve)

Officers

Felix Rechtman, Legal Services, Tooley Street
Sean Usher, Tooley Street (Hub 4) 2" Floor
Jayne Tear, Licensing Department

Dorcas Mills, Licensing Department

Alan Blissett, Environmental Protection Team
Wesley McArthur, Licensing Team

Ward Councillors (Notified by Email)
Faraday and Livesey

Press Officer (By Email)

Item 5 — Nivla Restaurant

Applicant and interested partie’s details on file.

Application 6 — Wazobia

Applicant and interested partie’s details on file.

Total Copies to be printed: 28

PLEASE BRING YOUR PAPERS TO THE MEETING.

Total copies to be circulated: 22

All spares to be delivered to Sean Usher, C/o Town Hall
Post Room

Day of Despatch: 18 June 2010




	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Nivla Restaurant,  51 Camberwell Road, London SE5 0EZ
	Appendix A - Copy of the application
	Appendix B - Copy of amended operating schedule
	Appendix C - Copy of the representation from interested parties
	Appendix D - Representations from responsible authorities
	Appendix D1 - Responses to amendments from responsible authorities
	Appendix E - Map

	6 Licensing Act 2003 - Wazobia Restaurant, 670 Old Kent Road, London SE15 1JF
	Appendix A - Variation Application
	Appendix B - Existing Licence
	Appendix C - Representations
	Appendix D - Police Representation and Concilliation
	Appendix E - Map
	Appendices F & G - Warning Letters

	Open Distribution List



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 28 June 2010 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday 28 June 2010 at 10.00 am at Town 
Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair) 

Councillor Jeff Hook 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
 

OTHERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Michael Mitchell (Observing) 
Councillor Catherine Bowman (Observing) 
 
Mr Cole, applicant, Nivla  
Mrs Cole, applicant, Nivla 
Mr L Csutas, local resident  
Mrs Csutas, local resident 
Mr Bennetts, applicant, Wazobia 
Mr Bolagun, applicant, Wazobia 
Mr Nicholson, local resident 
Mrs Nicholson, local resident 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Alan Blissett, environmental protection officer 
Dorcas Mills, licensing officer 
Kate Heap, legal officer 
Sean Usher, constitutional team 

  
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

 
 
2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 The members listed above were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

 
 
3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 

DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were no late items.  
 

 
 
4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 28 June 2010 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

 
 
5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - NIVLA RESTAURANT,  51 CAMBERWELL ROAD, 

LONDON SE5 0EZ 
 

 

 The licensing officer presented her report. Members had questions for the officer. 
 
When the applicant, Mr Cole began his presentation it was evident that Mrs Cole 
needed to be present as this was a joint application. The sub-committee sought legal 
advice from the legal officer and it was agreed to adjourn Item 5 for an hour to allow 
Mrs Cole to attend. 
 
The members agreed to move on to Item 6 as all parties were present.  
 
Item 5 resumed at 12.25. 
 
The licensing officer circulated photos of the premises. The applicant confirmed that 
they had reduced the hours on their application.  Members had questions for the 
applicants.  The local resident had questions for the applicants.   
 
It was confirmed that Mrs Cole will be the DPS and she is awaiting her personal licence 
certificate to be sent to her. 
 
The environmental protection officer addressed the sub-committee. Members had 
questions for the officer. 
 
The local resident addressed the sub-committee. Members had questions for the 
resident.  
 
All parties were given 5 minutes to sum up. 
 
The meeting went into closed session at 1.05pm.  The meeting resumed at 1.36 and 
the decision was read out as follows. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application by Mr & Mrs Cole for grant of the premises licence issued under 
the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Nivla  Restaurant,  51 Camberwell Road, London 
SE5 0EZ is granted as follows: 
 
The following licensable activities are allowed: 
 

Licensable Activity 
 
 

Monday to 
Thursday 

Friday Saturday Sunday 

Recorded Music 
 

11:00 – 
00:00 

10:00 – 
01:00 

10:00 – 
01:00 

14.00-
23.00 

Performance of Dance 
 

11:00 – 
00:00 

10:00 – 
01:00 

10:00 – 
01:00 

14.00-
23.00 

Late night refreshment 23:00 – 23:00 – 23:00 –  

 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 28 June 2010 

 00:00 01:00 01:00 
Supply of alcohol 
 

11:00 – 
00:00 

10:00 – 
01:00 

10:00 – 
01:00 

14.00-
23.00 

Opening Hours 
 

07:00 – 
00:30 

07:00 – 
01:30 

07:00 – 
01:30 

13.00-
23.30 

 
Conditions 
 
All appropriate mandatory conditions as defined by the Licensing Act 2003 (as 
amended); and  
 
The following additional conditions are imposed. 
 
1. Sound insulation and sound limitation equipment to be installed and maintained to 

the standard set by the council’s environmental protection team and to be operated 
in full working order at all times that the premises are open to the public; 

 
2. All speakers and amplification equipment to be installed at locations set by the 

council’s environmental protection team and to be used only at those locations; 
 
3. No more than 5 smokers to be permitted to remain outside the premises at any time 

and no drinks to be taken outside the premises. 
 
4. Ventilation to be installed in the basement and maintained to the standard set out 

by the council’s environmental protection team and to be operated in full working 
order at all times that the basement is open to the public; 

 
5. A personal licensing holder is to be on the premises at all times that the premises 

are open for the supply of alcohol. 
 
Reasons 
 
The reasons for this decision are as follows: 
 
In reaching its decision the licensing sub-committee heard representations from the 
applicants, Mr & Mrs Cole, Alan Blissett from environmental protection officer and local 
residents including written representations. The licensing sub-committee concluded that 
the conditions were both necessary and proportionate to address the licensing 
objectives, in particular, the prevention of public nuisance and the promotion of public 
safety. 
 
Appeal Rights 
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of the licence; 
and 

 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire 
to contend that  
 

a) That grant ought not to have been made; or 
b) That, when granting the licence, the Licensing Authority ought not to 



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 28 June 2010 

have modified the conditions of the licence, or ought to have modified 
them in a different way. 

 
May appeal against the decision 

 
Any appeal must be made to the magistrate court for the petty sessions area in which 
the premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given 
by the appellant to the justices’ chief executive for the magistrates court within the 
period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the 
licensing authority of the decision appealed against. 
  

6. LICENSING ACT 2003 - WAZOBIA RESTAURANT, 670 OLD KENT ROAD, 
LONDON SE15 1JF 

 

 

 It was agreed by the sub-committee to hear item 6 before Item 5 to allow for both 
applicants to appear at the meeting. 
 
The licensing officer presented her report to the sub-committee. The sub-committee 
were notified that appendix D2 had been omitted in error and would be circulated at the 
hearing.  Members had no questions for the officer. 
 
The applicant, Mr Bennetts and his business partner, Mr Bolagun, addressed the sub-
committee. Members had questions for the applicants. Local residents had questions 
for the applicants.  
 
The environmental protection officer addressed the sub-committee but confirmed that 
hey had withdrawn their representation. 
 
The local residents addressed the sub-committee. Members had questions for the local 
residents.  The applicants had questions for the local residents. The environmental 
protection officer had questions for the local residents. 
 
All parties were given 5 minutes to sum up.  
 
At 11.43 the sub-committee went into closed session.  At 12.20 the sub-committee 
resumed and the following decision was read out.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application by Richard Bennetts for the variation of the Premises Licence 
issued under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Wazobia Restaurant, 670 Old Kent 
Road, London, SE15 1JF is granted as follows: 
 

Licensable Activity Monday to 
Thursday 
 

Friday   Saturday Sunday 
 

Live Music 12:00 – 
00:00 
 

12:00 – 
03:00 

12:00 – 
03:00 

12:00 – 
00:00 

Recorded Music  12:00 – 12:00 – 12:00 – 12:00 – 

 



5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 28 June 2010 

00:00 
  

03:00 03:00 00:00 

Provision of facilities for 
making music 

12:00 – 
00:00 
 

 12:00 – 
03:00 

 12:00 – 
03:00 

12:00 – 
00:00 

Late night refreshment 23:00 – 
00:00 
 

23:00 – 
03:00 

23:00 – 
03:00 

23:00 – 
00:00 

(m) Supply of alcohol  12:00 – 
00:00 
  

 12:00 – 
03:00 

 12:00 – 
03:00 

 12:00 – 
00:00 

(o)  Opening Hours of 
premises   

 12:00 – 
00:30 
  

12:00 – 
03:30 

12:00 – 
03:30 

 12:00 – 
00:30 

 
Conditions 
 
All appropriate mandatory conditions as defined by the Licensing Act 2003 (as 
amended); and  
 
All existing conditions including conditions, 315 and 424 are to remain on the licence. 
 
Reasons 
 
The reasons for this decision are as follows: 
 
In reaching its decision the licensing sub-committee considered the representations 
made by the applicant and the local residents including written representations. The 
licensing sub-committee noted that there had been a complaint of public nuisance in 
November 2009. The licensing sub-committee noted that the applicant had stated he 
did not intend to operate the premises as a club and that when the restaurant was busy 
there was no room for dancing. The licensing sub-committee concluded that the 
variation as granted above was necessary and proportionate to address the licensing 
objectives, in particular the prevention of crime & disorder and the promotion of public 
safety and the prevention of public nuisance. 
 
Appeal Rights 
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of the licence; 
and 
 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire 
to contend that; 
 

a) That variation ought not to have been made; or 
b) That, when varying the licence, the Licensing Authority ought not to have 

modified the conditions of the licence, or ought to have modified them in a 
different way. 

 
May appeal against the decision 
 



6 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 28 June 2010 

Any appeal must be made to the magistrate court for the petty sessions area in which 
the premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given 
by the appellant to the justices’ chief executive for the magistrate’s court within the 
period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the 
licensing authority of the decision appealed against. 
 
The meeting closed at 1.45pm. 
 
 
  

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 [EXEC ONLY] 
 
DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 18 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, [DATE]. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE EXECUTIVE BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 


